

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL FROM THE
MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

(Before: Swartzle, P.J., and Sawyer and Ronayne Krause, JJ)

ESTATE OF DIANA LYKOS VOUTSARAS, by
KATHLEEN M. GAYDOS, Personal Representative,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

SPIRO VOUTSARAS,

Plaintiff,

Supreme Court No. 159124

v

GARY L. BENDER, RICHARD A. CASCARILLA,
LINDSAY N. DANGL, VINCENT P. SPAGNUOLO, and
MURPHY & SPAGNUOLO P.C.,

Defendants,

Court of Appeals No. 340714

Ingham County Circuit Court
Case No. 16-263-NM

and

KENNETH M. MOGILL, MOGILL POSNER & COHEN,
KERN G. SLUCTER and GANNON GROUP, P.C.,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPELLANTS SLUCTER AND GANNON GROUP'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

FAHEY SCHULTZ BURZYCH RHODES PLC
Attorneys for Appellants Kern G. Slucter and Gannon Group, P.C.
John S. Brennan (P55431)
Stephen J. Rhodes (P40112)
4151 Okemos Road
Okemos, MI 48864
(517) 381-0100

Dated: January 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINION PRESUMED (AND THUS EFFECTIVELY CREATED) A NEW CAUSE OF ACTION TO SUE A WITNESS FOR BEING A WITNESS..... 1

 II. THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM *MAIDEN v ROZWOOD*..... 5

 A. “Statements made during the course of judicial proceedings are absolutely privileged, provided they are relevant, material, or pertinent to the issue being tried.” 5

 B. “Falsity or malice on the part of the witness does not abrogate the privilege.” 7

 C. “The privilege should be liberally construed so that participants in judicial proceedings are free to express themselves without fear of retaliation.” 8

 D. “Plaintiff cannot avoid the protection of witness immunity by artful pleading; the gravamen of plaintiff’s action is determined by considering the entire claim.” 10

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Broz v Plante & Moran, PLLC, 326 Mich App 528, 535-37; 928 NW2d 292 (2018) 4

Couch v Schultz, 193 Mich app 292, 295; 483 NW2d 684 (1992) 6

Daoud v De Leau, 455 Mich 181, 202-203; 565 NW2d 639 (1997) 9

Daubert v Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc, 43 F3d 1311, 1316 (CA 9, 1995) 8

Diehl v Danuloff, 242 Mich App 120, 133, n 3; 618 NW2d 83 (2000)..... 10

Estate of Voutsaras by Gaydos v Bender, 326 Mich App 667; 929 NW2d 809 (2019) 1

Gilbert v DaimlerChrysler Corp, 470 Mich 749, 783-91; 685 NW2d 391 (2004) 8

Joy Oil Co v Fruehauf Trailer Co, 319 Mich 277, 280; 29 NW2d 691 (1947)..... 3

Lenawee County v Wagley, 301 Mich App 134, 160; 836 NW2d 193 (2013) 3

Maiden v Rozwood, 461 Mich 109, 120-21; 597 NW2d 817 (1999)..... passim

Martin v Children’s Aid Society, 215 Mich App 88; 544 NW2d 651 (1996)..... 6

Meyer v Hubbell, 117 Mich App 699, 709; 324 NW2d 139 (1982)..... 6

Oesterle v Wallace, 272 Mich App 260, 268; 725 NW2d 470 (2006) 6

Otero v Warnick, 241 Mich App 143, 153; 614 NW2d 177 (2000) 10

Rory v Continental Ins Co, 473 Mich 457, 464; 703 NW2d 23 (2005)..... 3

Rouch v Enquirer & News, 427 Mich 157, 164; 398 NW2d 245 (1986) 6

Sanders v Leeson Air Conditioning Corp, 362 Mich 692, 695; 108 NW2d 761 (1961) 6, 8

Terlecki v Stewart, 278 Mich App 644, 649; 754 NW2d 899 (2008)..... 3

Other Authorities

MCR 2.116(C)(7)..... 3

MCR 2.116(G)(4) 3

MCR 7.215(C)(2)..... 1

MCR 7.215(J)(1)..... 1
